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CHAPTER 443

	

No. 216, SJ	 [Published September 9, 1961.

CHAPTER 443

AN ACT to amend 29.10, 29.105 (1) and 29.145 (2) ; and to create 29.145
(1b) of the statutes, relating to hunting and fishing license fees and
making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 29.10 of the statutes is amended to read:

29.10 Resident small game hunting licenses shall be issued subject to
s. 29.09, by designated permanent civil service employes of the commission
and by the county clerks upon blanks supplied to them by the commis-
sion, to residents duly applying therefor who have resided in this state for
at least one year next preceding the application. The fee for each license is
* * * $4 (balance of sentence vetoed, legislative action pending) .
Such license does not permit the hunting of deer. The commission shall
spend for the acquisition, leasing, development and maintenance of public
hunting and fishing grounds, and the adjustment and payment of damages
arising from the operation of the same, not less than one-fourth of the net
cash receipts derived from the sale of resident small game hunting licenses.

SECTION 2. 29.105 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

29.105 (1) Resident deer hunting licenses shall be issued subject to
s. 29.09 by designated permanent civil service employes of the commission
or by the county clerks, on blanks furnished by the commission, to any resi-
dent duly applying therefor, who has resided in this state for at least one
year next preceding the application. The fee for each license is * * * $5
(balance of sentence vetoed, legislative action pending) .

SECTION 2a. (VETOED) Legislative action pending.

SECTION 3. 29.145 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

29.145 (2) Resident fishing licenses shall be issued subject to s. 29.09
by the conservation commission or by county clerks of the several counties
to residents of the state duly applying therefor, who have resided in the
state at least one year next preceding the application. The fee for each
such license is * * * $3.

SECTION 4. SECTIONS 1 and 2 of this act shall take effect on Sep-
tember 1, 1961, and SECTION 3 of this act shall take effect on January
1, 1962.

SECTION 5. The appropriations in section 20.280 (71) and 20.280 (75)
of the statutes, as affected by the laws of 1961, are increased by adding the
following amounts which become available by reason of this act.
Conservation commission 	 1961-1962	 1962-1963

Fish and game operations (71) 	 ($244,016)	 ($513,990)

	

General	 244,016	 513,990
Administrative services	 (75)	 ($ 37,130)	 ($ 38,552)

	

General	 37,130	 38,552
Approved in part and vetoed in part September 6, 1961.
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